* The estimated merger consideration has been determined based on the closing price of Veeco common stock on February 28,
2017. Pursuant to business combination accounting rules, the final consideration will be based on the number of shares of
Ultratech common stock outstanding and the price of Veeco common stock as of the closing date. The exchange ratio and
cash consideration to be paid to Ultratech shareholders and equity award holders assumes no adjustment to the exchange
ratio. See "The Merger Agreement—Merger Consideration" beginning as page 100 of this proxy statement/prospectus.

Table of Contents

Unaudited
Pro
Forma
Condensed
Combined
Balance
Sheet

As
of
December
31,
2016

(in
thousands)

23

 Historical

As
of
12/31/16

As
of
12/31/16

As
of

12/31/16

Reclassification
Adjustments

Financing

and
Other

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Consolidated

 Veeco
 Ultratech

 (Note
1)

 (Note
3)

 (Note
3)

Current
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 277,444 $ 86,744 $ — $ 325,850  (a) $ (535,595)  (a) $ 154,443
Short-term investments   66,787  180,849  —  —   (100,000)  (b)  147,636
Accounts receivable, net   58,020  54,549  —  —   —   112,569
Inventories   77,063  50,475  —  —   6,623  (c)  134,161
Deferred cost of sales   6,160  —  200  —   (200)  (d)  6,160
Prepaid and other current assets   16,034  7,658  —  —   —   23,692

Total current assets   501,508  380,275  200  325,850   (629,172)   578,661
Property, plant and equipment, net   60,646  13,869  4,540  —   3,174  (e)  82,229
Intangible assets, net   58,378  10,630  —  —   279,520  (f)  348,528
Goodwill   114,908  —  —  —   208,280  (g)  323,188
Deferred income taxes   2,045  —  —  —   —   2,045
Other assets   21,047  10,798  (4,540)  —   —   27,305

TOTAL
ASSETS  $ 758,532 $ 415,572 $ 200 $ 325,850   $ (138,198)   $ 1,361,956
Current
liabilities

Accounts payable  $ 22,607 $ 14,038 $ — $ —   $ —   $ 36,645
Accrued expenses and other current

liabilities   33,201  18,028  (583)  —   5,392  (h)  56,038
Customer deposits and deferred revenue   85,022  4,352  783  —   (1,945)  (i)  88,212
Income taxes payable   2,311  —  —  —   —   2,311
Notes payable and current portion of long-

term debt   368  1,500  —  —   —   1,868
Total current liabilities   143,509  37,918  200  —   3,447   185,074

Deferred income taxes   13,199  —  —  —   24,698  (j)  37,897
Long-term debt   826  —  —  265,184  (k)  —   266,010
Other liabilities   6,403  12,456  —  —   (295)  (l)  18,564

Total
liabilities   163,937  50,374  200  265,184   27,850   507,545
Stockholders'
equity:

Preferred stock   —  —  —  —   —   —
Common stock   407  31  —  —   46  (m)  484
Additional paid-in capital   763,303  378,110  —  70,568  (n)  (179,037)  (n)  1,032,944
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   (168,583)  54,839  —  (9,902)  (o)  (54,839)  (o)  (178,485)
Accumulated other comprehensive income

(loss)   1,777  (619)  —  —   619  (p)  1,777
Treasury stock   (2,309)  (67,163)  —  —   67,163  (q)  (2,309)
Total
stockholders'
equity   594,595  365,198  —  60,666   (166,048)   854,411
TOTAL
LIABILITIES
AND
STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY  $ 758,532 $ 415,572 $ 200 $ 325,850   $ (138,198)   $ 1,361,956

Table of Contents

Unaudited
Pro
Forma
Condensed
Combined
Statement
of
Operations

For
the
year
ended
December
31,
2016

(in
thousands,
except
per
share
amounts)

24

 Historical

Year

Ended

12/31/16

Year

Ended

12/31/16

Year

Ended

12/31/16

Reclassification
Adjustments

Financing

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Consolidated

 Veeco
 Ultratech

 (Note
1)

 (Note
3)

 (Note
3)

Net sales  $ 332,451 $ 194,051 $ — $ —   $ —   $ 526,502
Cost of sales   199,593  105,316  (1,623)  —   24 (r)   303,310

​

Gross profit   132,858  88,735  1,623  —   (24)   223,192
Operating expenses, net:

Research and development   81,016  35,201  —  —   35 (s)   116,252
Selling, general, and administrative   77,642  45,412  (170)  —   (322) (t)   122,562
Amortization of intangible assets   19,219  —  1,659  —   31,699 (u)   52,577
Restructuring   5,640  —  —  —   —   5,640
Asset impairment   69,520  —  —  —   —   69,520
Other, net   223  —  134  —   —   357

​

Total operating expenses   253,260  80,613  1,623  —   31,412   366,908
​

Operating income (loss)   (120,402)  8,122  —  —   (31,436)   (143,716)
Interest income (expense), net   958  570  —  (20,208) (v)   (1,180) (v)   (19,860)

​

Income (loss) before income taxes   (119,444)  8,692  —  (20,208)   (32,616)   (163,576)
Income tax expense (benefit)   2,766  (2,545)  —  —   (619) (w)   (398)

​

Net income (loss)  $ (122,210) $ 11,237 $ — $ (20,208)   $ (31,997)   $ (163,178)
​​
​

Income (loss) per common share Basic /
diluted  $ (3.11)   $ (3.50)

Weighted average shares outstanding Basic
/ diluted   39,340   46,614 (x)

Table of Contents

NOTES
TO
UNAUDITED
PRO
FORMA
CONDENSED
COMBINED
FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

Note
1.
Basis
of
Pro
Forma
Presentation

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is based on Veeco's and Ultratech's historical consolidated financial statements as
adjusted to give effect to the acquisition of Ultratech and the debt issuance Veeco closed in January 2017, the proceeds from which Veeco will use toward

[…]

of the combined results of operations or financial position that might have been achieved for the periods or dates indicated, nor is the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information necessarily indicative of the future results of the combined company.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings from future operating synergies or integration
activities, or any revenue, tax, or other synergies that could result from the acquisition. In addition they do not reflect any related restructuring, severance and
integration charges to achieve those cost savings or any charges that may be incurred as a result of double trigger change in control provisions that may be
met subsequent to the acquisition.

   Certain reclassification adjustments presented below have been made to Ultratech's historical balance sheet as of December 31, 2016 and consolidated
results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2016 to conform to Veeco's presentation (in thousands):

Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2016

26

Before

Reclassification
 Reclassification

After

Reclassification

 (dollars
in
thousands)

Deferred cost of sales   —  200(i)  200
Property, plant and equipment, net   13,869  4,540(ii)  18,409
Other assets   10,798  (4,540)(ii)  6,258
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   18,028  (583)(iii)  17,445
Customer deposits and deferred revenue   4,352  200(i)  5,135

   583(iii)

(i) Represents the reclassification of deferred cost of goods sold from the "Customer deposits and deferred revenue" line item to the
"Deferred cost of goods sold" line item.

(ii) Represents the reclassification of demonstration and laboratory equipment from the "Other assets" line item to the "Property, plant
and equipment" line item.

(iii) Represents the reclassification of advanced billings from the "Accrued expenses and other current liabilities" line item to the
"Customer deposits and deferred revenue" line item.